Debt securities issued 24,628.9 24,628.9 24,570.8 19,323.7 19,243.1

Total financial liabilities
31.12.2021 0.0 26,386.2 0.0 26,386.2 26,328.1

Total financial liabilities 31.12.2020 21,036.4 21,036.4 20,955.9

The fair value of interest-bearing securities, debt securities issued and subordinated loans is based on normal valuation techniques. Cash flows
are discounted over the remaining term with the current discount factor. The discount factor used is based on a swap rate (mid swap) with a
maturity that corresponds to the maturity of the underlying financial instrument.
For the items loans to and deposits with credit institutions and deposits from credit institutions fair value is approximately equal to amortised cost.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS VALUED AT FAIR VALUE

Loans to customers at fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI)
The value of  home loans with a floating interest rate is considered to be approximately equal to the amortised cost.

Floating loans to
customers

Floating loans to
customers

Fair value through other
comprehensive income (OCI)

Fair value through other
comprehensive income (OCI)

Change in market spread Change in market spread

Increase/reduction in fair value + 10 bp - 10 bp + 25 bp - 25 bp

Increase/reduction in fair value at 31.12.2021  (MNOK)  (3.0)  3.0  (7.6)  7.6

Increase/reduction in fair value at 31.12.2020  (MNOK)  (2.4)  2.4  (6.1)  6.1

Note 10 - Segment

Business segments are the company's primary reporting segments. The company has only one segment, Retail Lending. This segment comprises
lending to private individuals, and all loans are purchased from Storebrand Bank ASA. The company's accounts for 2021 therefore relate entirely
to the Retail Lending segment. Geographic segments form the company's secondary reporting segments. The company does not have any
activities outside Norway. Customers from abroad are classified as part of the Norwegian activities. All operating income and the company's
earnings therefore relate solely to its Norwegian activities.